H \$40.00 65328

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM778042

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| KT Marketing Group Inc | | 12/19/2022 | Corporation: IOWA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Tranztape, LLC | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 317 Town Hill Road | |
| City: | Appleton | |
| State/Country: | MAINE | |
| Postal Code: | 04862 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: MAINE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 6532509 | TRANS TAPE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-443-9292

Email: trademarks@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Odette Martins
Address Line 1: 100 High Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4836/5001 | |
|-------------------------|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Odette Martins | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Odette Martins/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/03/2023 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007953 FRAME: 0324

900741822

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is by and among KT Marketing Group Inc., an Iowa corporation, with a principal place of business at #151 904 Nile Kinnick Dr S, Adel, Iowa USA ("Assignor") and Tranztape, LLC, a Maine limited liability company, with a principal place of business at 317 Town Hill Road, Appleton, Maine 04862 USA ("Assignee") and is effective as of the later of the two signature dates below ("Effective date").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain the trademark rights for the Trademarks together with the goodwill; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Trademarks to Assignee and record the assignment at the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and deliver unto Assignee all of their right, title and interest, throughout the world, in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with: (i) all registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, including without limitation those identified on the attached Exhibit A; (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce, its successors, and assigns; (iii) all business interest pertaining to the trademarks, and (iv) all rights to all past, present, and future claims for infringement or dilution of, or damage or injury to, the Trademarks, including without limitation the right to grant licenses, to bring lawsuits or administrative actions, and to recover damages and profits for any past, present, and future infringement, whether known or unknown, now existing or hereafter arising. Assignor consents to the recordation of this Assignment with any governmental agency. Assignor acknowledges that subsequent to the date hereof, Assignor shall not claim to possess any right, title or interest in and to such Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to provide reasonable assistance to Assignee, at Assignee's cost, to evidence in every legal way, record and perfect this Assignment and to apply for and obtain recordation of and from time to time enforce, maintain and defend the assigned rights.
- 3. Counterparts and Facsimile or .pdf Signature. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or .pdf

1

signature and a facsimile or .pdf signature shall constitute an original for all purposes.

- 4. Headings. The headings contained in this Assignment or in any Exhibit are for convenience or reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment.
- 5. Successors. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed, and in effect, as of the Effective Date.

Assignor

KT Marketing Group Inc

Name: Kevin Wichtendahl

Title: President Date: 12/19/22

Assignee

Tranztape, LLC

04637/02000 3536197.1

Exhibit A

Trademarks

| Trademark | Country | Filing Date | Reg. Date |
|------------|---------|---------------|-----------------|
| TRANS TAPE | USA | 22-September- | 19-October-2021 |
| | | 2020 | |